88 Srar. ] PUBLIC LAW 93-305-JUNE 8, 1974

Public Law 93-305

AN ACT

Making supplemental appropriations for the fiseal year ending June 30, 1974,
and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to supply supplemental appropriations (this Act
may be cited as the “Second Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1974”)
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1974, and for other purposes,

s TITLE I

CHAPTER I
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

ANtMAL AND PranT HeavTH INSPECTION SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Animal and Plant Health Inspec-
tion Serviece”, $3,730,000, of which $100,000 shall be for an evaluation
of the effectiveness of the screwworm control program: Provided,
That the Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service is authorized
to establish and operate an English language school at Tuxtla Gutier-
rez, Chiapas, Mexico, or to contract therefor without regard to the
provisions of Revised Statutes, section 3648, as amended (31 U.S.C.
529), for children of employees of the Animal and Plant Health
Inspection Service engaged in the Mexican-American Screwworm
Program.

Foop axp NUTRITION SERVICE

CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS

For an additional amount to carry out the National School Lunch
Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1751-1761), and the apg)lica.ble provisions
other than section 3 of the Child Nutrition Act of 1966, as amended
(42 U.S.C. 1773-1785) , $86,500,000, to remain available until expended.

FOOD STAMP PROGRAM

For an additional amount for “Food Stamp Program”, $500,000,000,
to remain available until expended.

Sorr. CONSERVATION SERVICE

WATERSHED AND FLOOD PREVENTION OPERATIONS

For an additional amount for “Watershed and flood prevention
operations” for emergenv& measures for runoff retardation and soil-
erosion prevention, as authorized by section 216 of the Flood Control
Act of 1950 (33 U.S.C. 701b-1), and to implement the provisions of
section 5 of Public Law 93-251, $23,661,000, to remain available
until expended.

AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

195

June B, 1974
[H. R. 14013]

Second Supple-
mental Appropria-
tions Act, 1974,

Ante, p. 15.



196 PUBLIC LAW 93-305-JUNE 8, 1974 (88 StaT.

CHAPTER 11
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY
Mmitary PERSONNEL

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY
For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Army”,
$40,200,000,
MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Navy”,
$16,000,000.
MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Marine
Corps”, $8,100,000.

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Air Force”,

$50,800,000.
RerigrEp Minitary PERSONNEL

*
RETIRED PAY, DEFENSE .

For an additional amount for “Retired pay, Defense”, $468,800,000.
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Army”,

$116,147,000.
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Navy”,
$309,175,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Marine
Corps”, $13,400,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Air
Foree”, $251,350,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE AGENCIES

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Defense
Agencies”, $830,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY RESERVE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Navy
Reserve”, $21,000,000.



88 Srar. ] PUBLIC LAW 93-305—-JUNE 8, 1974

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS RESERVE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Marine
Corps Reserve”, $30,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE RESERVE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Air
Force Reserve”, $9,500,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Army
National Guard”, $780,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Air
National Guard”, $22,800,000: Provided, That not less than ninety-
two flying units shall be maintained during fiscal year 1974.

PROCUREMENT
AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, ARMY

For an additional amount for “Aireraft procurement, Army”,
$16,000,000, to remain available for obligation until June 30, 1976.

MISSILE PROCUREMENT, ARMY

For an additional amount for “Missile procurement, Army”,
$76,600,000, to remain available for obligation until June 30, 1976.

PROCUREMENT OF WEAPONS AND TRACKED COMBAT VEHICLES, ARMY

For an additional amount for “Procurement of weapons and
tracked combat vehicles, Army™”, $71,100,000, to remain available for
obligation until June 30, 1976.

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, ARMY

For an additional amount for “Procurement of ammunition, Army”,
$150,000,000, to remain available for obligation until June 30, 1976.

OTHER PROCUREMENT, ARMY

For an additional amount for “Other procurement, Army”,
$35,500,000, to remain available for obligation until June 30, 1976.
Amounts available under appropriations under this head shall be
available for the purchase of not to exceed three hundred and sixty-six
buses and ambulances, for replacement only.

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, NAVY

For an additional amount for “Aircraft procurement, Navy”,
$95,000,000, to remain available for obligation until June 30, 1976.

197



198

PUBLIC LAW 93-305—JUNE 8, 1974 [88 Star.
SHIPBUILDING AND CONVERSION, NAVY

For an additional amount for “Sh}pbuilding and Conversion,
Navy”, $24,800,000, to remain available for obligation until June 30,
1978.

OTHER PROCUREMENT, NAVY

For an additional amount for *“Other procurement, Navy”,
$100,800,000, to remain available for obligation until June 30, 1976.
Amounts available under appropriations under this head shall be
available for the purchase of not to exceed one hundred and five buses,
for replacement only.

PROCUREMEN'T, MARINE CORPS

For an additional amount for “Procurement, Marvine Corps”,
$33.800,000, to remain available for obligation until June 30, 1976.
Amounts available under appropriations under this head shall be
available for the purchase of not to exceed seventeen buses, for
replacement only.

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for “Aireraft procurement, Air Force”,
$107,700,000, to remain available for obligation until June 30, 1976.

MISSILE PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for “Missile Procurement, Air Force”,
$11,400,000, to remain available for obligation until June 30, 1976,

OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

FFor an additional amount for “Other procurement, Air Force”,
$82,400,000, to remain available for obligation until June 30, 1976.
Amounts available under appropriations under this head shall be
available for the purchase of not to exceed two hundred and sixty-one
buses and ambulances, for replacement only. '

Researcn, DeveroepmeNT, TEst, Anp Evavuvarion
RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for “Research, development, test, and
evaluation, Air Force”, $5,800,000, to remain available for obligation

until June 30, 1975.
CHAPTER III
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Disrmior or Convmsia Fusps

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “General operating expenses”,
$5,901,000, of which $1,097,000 shall be available for fiscal year 1973,



88 Star. ] PUBLIC LAW 93-305—JUNE 8, 1974
PUBLIC BAFETY

For an additional amount for “Public safety”, $2,434,000, of which
$300,000 shall be available for fiscal year 1972 and $1,000,000 shall be
available for fiscal year 1973.

SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS AND BUITS

For payment of property da.ma.f;e claims in excess of $500 and of
personal injury claims in excess of $1,000, approved by the Commis-

sioner in accordance with the provisions of the Act of February 11,
1929, as amended (45 Stat. 1160; 46 Stat. 500; 65 Stat. 131), $229,000.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

For an additional amount for “Capital Outlay”, to remain available
until expended, $3,577,400, of which $892,000 shall be payable from
the water fund.

DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The sums appropriated herein for the District of Columbia shall
be paid out oF the general fund of the District of Columbia, except
as otherwise specifically provided.

CHAPTER 1V
FOREIGN OPERATIONS
Funps APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

INDOCHINA POSTWAR RECONSTRUCTION ASSISTANCE

For an additional amount for “Indochina postwar reconstruction
assistance,” $49,000,000.

DISASTER RELIEF ASSISTANCE
Public Law 93240 is amended as follows, at title IV, section entitled
Disaster Relief Assistance, by striking “Sahel region” and inserting in

lieu thereof the words “drought-stricken nations” and by striking the
colon and inserting the words “to remain available until expended :”.

DEePARTMENT OF STATE

MIGRATION AND REFUGEE ASSISTANCE

For an additional amount to enable the Secretary of State to
increase the contribution of the United States to the International
Committee of the Red Cross, $250,000: Provided, That the funds
appropriated in this paragraph shall be available only upon enact-
ment into law of authorizing legislation,

CHAPTER V
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS

For an additional amount for “Compensation and pensions”,
$137,800,000, to remain available until expended.

199

D.C, Code
1-902 to 1-906.

87 Stat, 1055,



200 PUBLIC LAW 93-305-JUNE 8, 1974 [88 Star.

MEDICAL CARE

For an additional amount for “Medical care”, $39,535,000.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $2,010,000.
Fuxnps APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
FEDERAL DIsASTER ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION
DISASTER RELIEF

For an additional amount to carry out the functions of the Depart-
ment of Housing and Urban Development under the Disaster Relief
a2 USC #OL - Act of 1970 (Public Law 91-606, as amended, and Reorganization
s usc app. 1. Plan No. 1 of 1973), authorizing assistance to Sta,tes and local govern-
ments in major disasters, $32,600,000, to remain available until
expended : Provided, That not to exceed 3 per centum of the foregoing

amount shall be available for administrative expenses,

CHAPTER VI
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Bureau or Lanp MANAGEMENT
MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES

For an additional amount for “Management of lands and resources”,
$19,300,000.

Bureau or SporT FIsHERIES AND WILDLIFE
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
For an additional amount for “Resource management”, $400,000.
Orrice or Om aAND Gas
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $18,000,000:
Provided, That advances, repayments or transfers from appropriations
under this head for the current fiscal year may be made to any depart-
ment or agency for expenses of carrymg out fj"uel allocation activities.

Bureau or INDIAN ArrAIRs
RESOURCES MANAGEMENT
For an additional amount for “Resources management”, $3,000,000.
REVOLVING FUND FOR LOANS
For payment to the revolying fund for loans, for loans as authorized

in section 1 of the Act of November 4, 1963, as amended (25 U.S.C.
70n-1), and Public Law 93-37, approved May 24, 1973, $900,000.

87 Stat, 73.



88 Stat. ] PUBLIC LAW 93-305—JUNE 8, 1974

TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS
TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS

For an additional amount for “Trust Territory of the Pacific
Islands”, $1,500,000, to remain available until expended.

RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

ForesT SERVICE
FOREST PROTECTION AND UTILIZATION

For an additional amount for “Forest protection and utilization”,
for “Forest land management”, $97,133,000, of which $6,213,000 for
insect and disease control shall remain available until expended.

CONBTRUCTION AND LAND ACQUISITION

For an additional amount for “Construction and land acquisition”,
$650,000, to remain available until expended.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
Heavura ServiceEs axp MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Indian Health Services”, $6,591,000.
Orrice or Epucarion

INDIAN EDUCATION

Notwithstanding any regulation of the Office of Education, Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare, amounts for part A appro-
priated under this head in the Department of the Interior and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, 1974, shall remain available for alloca-
tion as provided by law to local educational agencies in Alaska in
response to applications received on or before May 30, 1974.

HISTORICAL AND MEMORIAL -COMMISSIONS
AmericaN REvoLuTioN BICENTENNIAL ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $12,375,000,
of which not to exceed $1,375,000 shalT be for direct annual grants-in-
aid as authorized in section T(a)(1) of Public Law 93-179 and of
which not to exceed $11,000,000 shall be for matching grants-in-aid as
authorized in section 7(a)(2) of Public Law 93-179, to remain
available until December 31, 1976.

87 Stat. 444.

B7 Stat, 701.

201



202

29 USC 801
note.

29 USC 841.

42 USC 4871
note.

29 USC 801
note.

42 USC 241,

PUBLIC LAW 93-305-JUNE 8, 1974 [88 StAT.

CHAPTER VIIL ’
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
MaNPOWER ADMINISTRATION

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

For expenses of administering employment and trainin ﬁrogra.ms,
$71,762,000; together with not to exceed $26,766,000 which may
expended from the Employment Security Administration account in
the Unemployment Trust Fund, and of which $2,830,000 shall be for
carrying into effect the provisions of 38 U.S.C. 2001-2003.

COMPREHENSIVE MANPOWER ASSISTANCE

For expenses necessary to carry into effect the Comprehensive
Employment and Trainini Act of 1973, and sections 326 and 328
of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962 (19 U.S.C. 1951 and 1961),
$2,265,584,000, including $370,000,000 for activities authorized under
Title II of said Comprehensive Employment and Training Act and
$250,000,000 for activities of the type provided in the Emergency
Employment Aect of 1971 as authorized mn Section 3(&? of the Com-
prehensive Employment and Training Act of 1973, plus reimburse-
ments, to remain available until June 30, 1975: Provided, That this
appropriation shall be available for the purchase and hire of passenger
motor vehicles, and for construction, alteration, and repair of buﬁd-
ings and other facilities and for the purchase of real [iroperty for
training centers as authorized by the Comprehensive Employment and
Training Act of 1973.

LIMITATION ON GRANTS TO STATES FOR UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND
EMPLOYMENT SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Limitation on grants to States for
unemployment insurance and employment services”, to remain avail-
able until June 30, 1975, $81,000,000 may be expended from the
Employment Security Administration account in the Unemployment
Trust Fund and which shall be available only to the extent necessary
to meet increased costs of administration resulting from changes in
a State law or increases in the number of unemployment insurance
claims filed and claims paid or increased salary costs resulting from
State salary compensation plans embracing employees of the State
generally over those upon which the State’s basic grant was based,
which cannot be provided for by normal budgetary adjustments.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
Heavra Services ANp MeEnNTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH SERVICES DELIVERY

To carry out the purposes of title XIIT, and, to the extent not other-
wise provided, section 301 of the Public Health Service Act,
$60,700,000, of which $25,000,000 shall remain available until June 30,
1975 for grants and contracts and $35,000,000 shall remain available
until expended for direct loans and loan guarantees, as well as any
amounts received by the Secretary in connection with loan guarantees



88 Star. ] PUBLIC LAW 93-305-JUNE 8, 1974

under said title and any other property or assets derived by him from
his operations respecting such loans and loan guarantees, including
any money derived from the sale of assets: Provided, That grants
from funds available for the purposes of sections 508, 509, and 510 of
the Social Security Act may be made for projects under those sections
for any period prior to July 1, 19756: Provided further, That funds
previously appropriated for training programs as authorized by the
Emergency Mgdiual Services Systems Act of 1973 shall remain avail-
able until éeptember 30,1974.

PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Preventive Health Services”,
$3,500,000, of which $2,500,000 shall be for carrying out Title I of the
Lead-Based Paint Poison Prevention Act of 1974.

Orrice oF EbpUCATION

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

For an additional amount for “Elementary and secondary educa-
tion”, $20,000,000, of which $8,000,000 shall be for grants pursuant
to Title VII of the Elementary and Secondary Education Aet to
remain available until December 31, 1974, and $12,000,000 shall be
for carrying out section 222(a)(2) of the Economic Opportunity
Act of 1964.

HIGHER EDUCATION

For carrying out section 705(a)(2) (c) of the Higher Education
Act without regard to other provisions of said Act, $250,000, to remain
available through June 30, 1975.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $394,000.
STUDENT LOAN INSURANCE FUND

For an additional amount for “Student Loan Insurance Fund”,
$30,785,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That
$2,000,000 of the $269,400,000 appropriated by Public Law 93-25 for
title IV, part E of the Higher Education Act of 1965, shall be avail-
able until June 30, 1974, for carrying out section 207 of the National
Defense Education Act: Provided further, That any amounts appro-
priated for basic opportunity grants for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1973, in excess of the amounts required to meet the payment schedule
announced for the academic year 1973-1974, shall remain available
for payments under the payment schedule announced for the academic

ear 1974-1975: Provided further, That funds appropriated by

ublic Law 93-192 for grants to States for State student incentives
shall remain available until June 30, 1975, as authorized by section
+15A(b) (8) of the Higher Education Act.

SocTAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICE

GRANTS TO STATES FOR PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

The approﬁriation for fiscal year 1974 under this heading is hereby
reduced in the amount of $1,188,000,000.

203

42 USC 708«
710.

42 USC 300d
note.

42 USC 4801.

20 USC 880b.

42 USC 2809,

20 USC 1132a-4.

87 Stat. 26.
20 USC 10710,

20 USC 427.

87 Stat. 756.

20 USC 1070c.



204 PUBLIC LAW 93-305—-JUNE 8, 1974 (88 StAT.

BOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Social and rehabilitation services”,
for grants under section 110 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Public
20UsCT0. Taw 93-112), $21,000,000, of which $1,000,000 to remain available
until expended shall be for facilities construction as authorized by
section 301.
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

SPECIAL BENEFITS FOR DISABLED COAL MINERS

For an additional amount for “Special benefits for disabled coal
miners”, $44,311,000: Provided, That the appointments of adminis-
trative law judges for this program shall terminate not later than
December 31, 1975.

SeecianL INSTITUTIONS
GALLAUDET COLLEGE
For an additional amount for *Gallaudet College™, $438,000.
HOWARD UNIVERSITY
For an additional amount for “Howard University”, $3,362,000.
Orrice or CHiLp DEVELOPMENT
CHILD DEVELOPMENT

For an additional amount for “Child Development” for carrying out

Aer ety the Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act (P.L. 93-247),
note. $4,500,000, to remain available until December 31, 1974,

O¥FFICE OF THE SECRETARY
DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
For an additional amount for “Departmental management”,
$2.950,000.
RELATED AGENCIES
FepErar MepraTioN AND CONCILIATION SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $170,000.
Orrice or Economic OPPORTUNITY
ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM

For an additional amount for “Economic Opportunity Program”,
$12,500,000 for the Emergency Food and Medical Services program
as authorized by section 222(a) (5) of the Economic Opportunity Act

42 USC 2809.  of 1964,



88 Srtar. ] PUBLIC LAW 93-305—JUNE 8, 1974

CHAPTER VIII
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
SENATE
Savaries, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

For an additional amount for “Office of the Secretary”, $18,965:
Provided, That effective May 1, 1974, the Secretary may appoint and
fix the compensation of an auditor, Public Records Office, at not to
exceed $14,535 per annum; a secretary, Public Records Office, at not
to exceed $11,970 per annum; a clerk, Public Records Office, at not to
exceed $10,830 per annum; five technical assistants, Public Records
Office, at not to exceed $11,685 per annum each in lieu of three tech-
nical assistants, Public Records Office, at not to exceed such rate; a
messenger, stationery room, at not to exceed $10,545 per annum: four
messengers, stationery room, at not to exceed $9,690 per annum each
in lieu of three messengers, stationery room, at not to exceed such rate;
and the Secretary may fix the per annum compensation of the Assist-
ant Keeper of Stationery at not to exceed $21,660 in lieu of $19,665,
and the per annum compensation of the chief clerk, stationery room,
at not to exceed $15,390 in lieu of $14,535.

OFFICE OF SERGEANT AT ARMS AND DOORKEEPER

For an additional amount for “Office of Sergeant at Arms and
Doorkeeper”, $5,800: Provided, That effective May 1, 1974, the Ser-
geant at Arms may appoint and fix the compensation of a composer

at not to exceed $13,110 per annum and two composer technicians at
not to exceed $11,115 per annum each.

ConTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE
INQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS
$‘2.1?185 Oﬁ additional amount for “Inquiries and Investigations”,
P MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

For an additional amount for “Miscellaneous Ttems”, $1,205,000.
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Payments mo Winows anp Hrems or Deceasep MEMBERs
oF CoNGRESS

For payment to the Estate of Charles M. Teague, late a Repre-
sentative from the State of California, $42,500. e d

205



206

86 Stat. 1498,

40 USC 174b-1
note.

40 USC 175
note.
87 Stat. 1079,

41 USC 5.

PUBLIC LAW 93-305-JUNE 8, 1974 [88 Srar.
ConTingENT EXPENsSES oF THE HoUsE

TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONE

For an additional amount for “Telegraph and telephone”,
$1.500,000.
STATIONERY (REVOLVING FUND)

For an additional amount for “Stationery (revolving fund)?”,
$439,000.
JOINT ITEMS

Joint ComMITTEE oN INTERNAL REVENUE TaxaTion

For an additional amount for “Joint Committee on Internal Reve-
nue Taxation”, $25,000.

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL
Carrror. Bumpings AND (GROUNDS

SENATE OFFICE BUILDINGS

For an additional amount for “Senate Office Buildings”, $200,000,
to remain available until expended: Provided, That any buildings
in Square 724 in the District of Columbia, acquired under authority
of Public Law 92-607, occupied by the Senate, shall be subject to the
provisions of the Act of June 8, 1942 (40 U.S.C. 174 (e) and (d))
and the Act of July 31, 1946, as amended (40 U.S.C. 193a-193m,
212a, and 212b).

ACQUISITION O PROPERTY AS A SITE FOR PARKING FACILITIES FOR THE
UNITED STATER SENATE

The fifth proviso under this head in the Supplemental Appropria-
tions Act, 1973 (86 Stat. 15611), is amended by inserting after the words
“purposes or” and before the words “to lease” a comma and the follow-
ing langnage : “without regard to section 3617 of the Revised Statutes,
as amended (31 U.S.C. 484) and section 3709 of the Revised Statutes,
as amended (41 U.S.C. 5 and 6a-1),".

ADDITIONAL PARKING FACILITIES FOR CONGRESSIONAL EMPLOYEES

Not to exceed $25,000 of the appropriation provided under this head
in the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1974 is hereby made avail-
able for expenditure Ev tl‘l)e Architect of the Capitol, under the
direction of the Select Committee on Parking of the House of Repre-
sentatives created and appointed under authority of House Resolution
145, Ninety-third Congress, agreed to February 7, 1973, for the employ-
ment of consultants, by contract or otherwise, without regard to section
3709 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, to make a detailed study of
the House garages located in the Rayburn and Cannon House Office
Buildings and in Squares 637 and 691 to determine the feasibility of
providing additional parking within such garages and the means by
which such additional parking can be effectively so provided.



88 Star.]- PUBLIC LAW 93-305—-JUNE 8, 1974
LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

SALARTES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, Library of
Congress”, $184,800.
CopyrigHT OFFICE

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, Copyright
Office”, $24,700.
DistriBuTioNn oF Caravoe CArps

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, distribution
of catalog cards”, $259,900.

Books ror THE BrLinp anp PaysicarLy HANDICAPPED

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, books for the
blind and physically handicapped”, $40,600.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION
Funds available to the Library of Congress may be expended to
provide additional parking facilities for Library of Congress employ-
ees in an area or areas in the District of Columbia outside the limits
of the Library of Congress grounds, and to provide for transportation

of such employees to and from such area or areas and the Library of
Congress grounds without regard to the limitations imposed by 31

U.S.C. 638a(c) (2).
CHAPTER IX
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Cores oF ENxciNeers—CIviL

FLOOD CONTROL, MISSISSIPPI RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES

For an additional amount for “Flood Control, Mississippi River
and Tributaries”, $100,000,000, to remain available until expended.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Bureau or REcLAMATION

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance”,
$7,000,000, to be derived from the reclamation fund.

CHAPTER X
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
ApMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $6,250,000:

Provided, That this appropriation shall be available only upon the
enactment into law of authorizing legislation.

207



208

PUBLIC LAW 93-305—JUNE 8, 1974 [88 Star.

ACQUISITION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS ABROAD

For an additional amount for ‘“Acquisition, operation, and main-
tenance of buildi abroad”, $1,000,000, to remain available until
expended : Provided, That this appropriation shall be available only
upon the enactment into law of authorizing legislation.

ACQUISITION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS ABROAD
(SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

For an additional amount for “Acquisition, operation, and main-
tenance of buildings abroad (special foreign currenc p1'olgr,'rlil,nRL’l"g
$324,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That thi
appropriation shall be available only upon the enactment into law
of authorizing legislation.

PaymENT T0 ForEIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND Disasimary Funp

For an additional amount for “Payment to Foreign Service retire-
ment and disability fund”, $17,563,000: Provided, That this appro-
priation shall be available only upon the enactment into law of
authorizing legislation.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONE AND CONFERENCES

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

For an additional amount for *“Contributions to international
organizations”, $1,200,000.

EpvcatioNan EXCHANGE

CENTER FOR CULTURAL AND TECHNICAL INTERCHANGE BETWEEN EAST
AND WEST

For an additional amount for “Center for Cultural and Technical
Interchange Between East and West”, $225,000.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
LecAar ActiviTiEs AND (GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENBSES, ANTITRUST DIVISION

For an additional amount for “Salaries and Expenses, Antitrust
Division”, $761,000.

FEES AND EXPENBSES OF WITNESSES

For an additional amount for “Fees and Expenses of Witnesses”,
$600,000, including not to exceed $150,000 for compensation and
expenses of expert witnesses.



88 Star. ] PUBLIC LAW 93-305-JUNE 8, 1974

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

BALARIES AND EXPENESES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $75,000.
Rrcionan ActioN Pranwine CoMMISSIONS

REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS

The amount made available in the appropriation under this head
in the Departments of State, Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary,
and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1974 shall remain avail-
able until expended.

NarioNaL QCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATION OF PRIBILOF ISLANDS

For an additional amount for “Administration of Pribilof Islands”,
$330,000.
FISHERMEN'S GUARANTY FUND

For an additional amount for “Fishermen’s guaranty fund”,
$40,000, to remain available until expended.

OFFSHORE SHRIMP FISHERIES FUND

For exg‘enses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Offshore
Shrimp Fisheries Act of 1973 (Public Law 93-242), $325,000, to
remain available until expended.

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION

OPERATING-DIFFERENTIAL SUBSIDIES (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT
AUTHORITY)

For an additional amount for “Operating-differential subsidies
(Liquidation of contract anthority)”, $23,000,000, to remain avail-
able until expended : Provided, That this appropriation shall be avail-
able only upon the enactment into law of authorizing legislation.

THE JUDICIARY
Courts or Arpeavs, Districr Courts, ANp OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES

REPRESENTATION BY COURT-APPOINTED COUNSEL AND OPERATION OF
DEFENDER ORGANIZATIONS

For an additional amount for “Representation by Court-Appointed
Counsel and Operation of Defender Organizations”, to be available
for the compensation and reimbursement of expenses of attorneys
appointed by judges of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals or
by judges of the Superior Court of the District of Columbia, $2,000,000,
of which not to exceed $800,000 shall be available for the liquidation
of obligations incurred in the prior year.

209

87 Btat. 646.

16 USC 1100b

note.



210

22 USC 1979,

13 UST 1957.

PUBLIC LAW 93-305—-JUNE 8, 1974 [88 StaT.
RELATED AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
Bureau oF ACCOUNTS
FISHERMEN'S PROTECTIVE FUND

For payment to the “Fishermen’s Protective Fund”, in accordance
with section 5 of Public Law 92-569 :{.11) roved QOectober 26, 1972,
$1,000,000, to remain available until expe .

INTERNATIONAL RaADpIo BROADCASTING
INTERNATIONAL RADIO BROADCASTING ACTIVITIES

For an additional amount for “International radio broadcasting
activities”, $4,500,000.

SyarLn Business ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for *Salaries and expenses”, $5,000,000,
to be transferred from the “Disaster loan fund”.

UxNitED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY
SPECIAL INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITIONS

For an additional amount for “Special International Exhibitions”,
$6,300,000, to remain available until expended : Provided, That not
more than $5,600,000 of the amount appropriated herein shall be used
for United States participation in the International Ocean Exposition
to be held in Okinawa, Japan in 1975, including not to exceed $10,000
for representation abroad: Provided further, That not less than
$2,500,000 of the amount appropriated for United States participation
in the International Ocean Exposition shall be paid in Japanese yen
accrued under the Settlement on Post War Economic Assistance
between the United States and Japan, dated January 9, 1962: Pro-
vided further, That this appropriation shall be available only upon
enactment into law of appropriate authorizing legislation.

CHAPTER XI
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $7,000,000,
to remain available until June 80, 1975.

INTERIM OPERATING ASSISTANCE

For an additional amount for “Inferim operating assistance”,
$39,800,000, to remain available until expended.



88 Star. ] PUBLIC LAW 93-305—JUNE 8, 1974 211

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH, AND DEVELOPMENT

For an additional amount for “Transportation planning, research,
and development”, $3,000,000, to remain available until expended.

Coast Guarp
RETIRED PAY

For an additional amount for “Retired pay”, $5,750,000.

FeEperAL HicHWAY ADMINISTRATION
INTER-AMERICAN HIGHWAY

For expenses necessary to cagﬁy out the provisions of title 23 of the
United States Code, as amended (sec. 212), $56,000.

RAILROAD-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS DEMONSTRATION PROJECTS

For an additional amount for railroad-highway crossings demon-
stration projects, to remain available until expended, $2,218,000, to
be derived by transfer from amounts available for obligation under
Sections 203 and 230 of the Highway Safety Act of 1973, 23 USC 130

note, 405.
Narronan Hicaway TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

TRAFFIC AND HIGHWAY BSAFETY

For an additional amount for “Traffic and highway safety”,
$800,000, which shall be derived from the Highway Trust Fund, to
remain available until expended.

FeperaL RA1LROAD ADMINISTRATION
RAILROAD RESEARCH

For an additional amount for “Railroad research”, $1,000,000, to
remain available until expended and to be derived by transfer from
the appropriation “Emergency Rail Facilities Restoration.”

HIGH SPEED GROUND TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For an additional amount for “High speed ground transportation
research and development”, $5,000,000, to remain available until
expended and to be derived by transfer from the appropriation “Emer-
gency Rail Facilities Restoration.”

GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

For an additional amount for “Grants to the National Railroad
Passenger Corporation”, $47,000,000, to remain available until
expended, of which $2,000,000 is provided only for the initiation of a
new service as set forth in section 403 of Public Law 91-518, as
amended. 45 USC 563.



212 PUBLIC LAW 93-305—JUNE 8, 1974 [88 StaT.
RELATED AGENCIES
Crvi. AxroNavTics Boarp

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS

For an additional amount for “Payments to Air Carriers”,
$6,834,000, to remain available until expended.

InTERSTATE CoMMERCE COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $3,500,000,
of which $3,400,000 shall remain available until June 30, 1975, for
necessary expenses of the Rail Services Plunning[{g)fﬁce to carry out

PR n t{letp(}wle;’?aa-nd duties authorized by the Regional Rail Reorganization
S0 0 .

note.

Unrrep Stares RAILWAY ASSOCIATION
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For an additional amount for ‘“Administrative expenses”,
$12,000,000, to remain available until June 30, 1975.

WasminagroN MeTroPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY
FEDERAL CONTRIBUTION

For an additional amount for “Federal contribution”, to enable the
Department. of Transportation to pay the Washington Metropolitan
Area Transit Authority, $13,600,000, to remain available until
expended, for the design, construction, procurement, and installation
of elevators for the handicapped in all stations of a rapid rail transit
system as authorized by the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973 (Public
g Law 93-87 approved August 13,1973).

note.

CHAPTER XII
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Bureau or Accounts
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $10,778,000.
Bureav or e Pusric Deer
ADMINISTERING THE PUBLIC DEBT
For an additional amount for “Administering the public debt”,

$2,000,000.
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

ACCOUNTS, COLLECTION AND TAXPAYER SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Accounts, collection and taxpayer
service”, $17,000,000.



88 Srar. ] PUBLIC LAW 93-305—-JUNE 8, 1974

UnNiTEp STATES SECRET SERVICE

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, including
purchase of an additional eleven passenger motor vehicles for police-
type use, $2,700,000 : Provided, That funds appropriated to the United
Sjifsgetes ecret Service shall be available to provide protection to the
immediate family of the Vice President of the United States.

POSTAL SERVICE

PayMmeENT TOo THE Postan Service Fowp

For an additional amount for “Payment to the Postal Service
Fund”, $220,000,000.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
Crvi. ServicE CoMMISSION

GOVERNMENT PAYMENT FOR ANNUITANTS, EMPLOYEES HEALTH BENEFITS

For an additional amount for “Government payment for annuitants,
employees health benefits”, $38,000,000,

PAYMENT TO CIVIL SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND

For an additional amount for “Payment to Civil Service Retire-
ment and Disability Fund”, $292,000,000.

CHAPTER XIII
CLAIMS AND JUDGMENTS

CLATMS AND JUDGMENTS

For payment of claims settled and determined by departments and
agencies in accord with law and judgments rendered inst the
United States by the United States Court of Claims and United States
district courts, as set forth in House Document Numbered 237, Ninety-
third Congress, $20,977,448, together with such amounts as may
necessary to pay interest (as and when specified in such judgments
or provided by law) and such additional sums due to increases in rates
of exchange as may be necessary to pay claims in foreign currency:
Provided, That no judgment herein appropriated for shall be paid
until it shall become final and conclusive against the United States
by failure of the parties to appeal or otherwise: Provided further,
That unless otherwise specifically required by law or by judgment,
payment of interest wherever appropriated for herein shall not con-
tinue for more than thirty days after the date of approval of the Act.

TITLE II

INCREASED PAY COSTS

For additional amounts for appropriations for the fiscal year 1974,
for increased pay costs authorizeg by or pursuant to law, as follows:

213



214

PUBLIC LAW 93-305—JUNE 8, 1974 [88 StaT.
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

SENATE

“Salaries, officers and employees”, $1,000,000;
“Office of the Legislative Counsel of the Senate”, $21,365;

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE

“Senate policy committees”, $45,330;
“Inquiries and investigations”, $1,067,975;
“Folding documents”, $6,635;
“Miscellaneous items”, $1,545 ;

HouseE oF REPRESENTATIVES
SALARIES, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

“Office of the Speaker”, $18,920;
“Office of the Parliamentarian”, $12,275;
“Compilation of precedents of House of Representatives”, $1,680;
“Office of the Clerk”, $274,910;
“Office of the Sergeant at Arms”, $387,965 ;
“Office of the Doorkeeper”, $64,930;
“Office of the Postmaster”, $53,360 ;
“Committee employees”, $100,000;
Special and minority employees :
“Six minority employees”, $5,620 ;
“House Democratic Steering Committee”, $1,515;
“House Republican Conference”, $1,515;
“Office of the majority floor leader”, $10,225 ;
“Office of the minority floor leader”, $8,740;
“Office of the majority whip”, $7,230;
“Office of the minority whip”, $7,230;
$‘2“”1r‘wo printing clerks, majority and minority caucus rooms”,
1753
“Technical assistant, Office of the Attending Physician”, $1,960;
“Official reporters of debates”, $15,165;
“Official reporters to committees”, $15,755;
“Committee on Appropriations (investigations)”, $12,865;
“Office of the Legislative Counsel”, $37,825;

MEMBERS’ CLERK HIRE
“Members’ clerk hire”, $4,715,500;

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE HOUSE

“Government contributions”, $487.460;
“Special and select committees”, $744,990;
Leadership automobiles:
“Speaker’s automobile”, $1,395;
“Majority leader’s autemobile”, $1,395;
“Minority leader’s automobile”, $1,395;

Jornt TrEMS

“Joint Committee on Reduction of Federal Expenditures”, $6,360,
to remain available during the existence of the committee;
“Joint Economic Committee”, $57,390;



88 Star. | PUBLIC LAW 93-305—-JUNE 8, 1974

. “Joint Economic Committee—Subcommittee on Fiscal Policy”,
15,505 ;
“Jomt Committee on Printing”, $19,080;
“Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Tmtion”, $58,460;
“Joint Committee on Defense Production”, $12,125;
“Joint Committee on Congressional Operations”, $43,290;
“Capitol Guide Service”, $23,540;

ArcHITECT OF THE (CAPITOL

Office of the Architect of the Capitol : “Salaries”, $62,000 ;
“Capitol bmldm%s” $110,000;
“Capitol grounds”, $24, 000
“Senate office bmldmgs”, $281 500;
“Senate garage”, $2,800;
“House office buildings”, , $371,600;
“Capitol power plant”, $15 000;
$3:;LI rary buildings and groun&s Structural and mechanical care”,
,000;

Boraxic GARDEN
“Salaries and expenses”, $24,500;

Lisrary oF CONGRESS

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,660,000;

Copyright Office : “Salaries and ex Penses”, $269,000;

Congressional Research Service: “Salaries and expenses”, $464, 0'00

Distribution of catalog cards: “Salaries and expenses

Books for the blind and physically handicapped : “Salaries and
expenses”, $49,000;

Revision of annotated Constitution : “Salaries and expenses”, $2,900,
to remain available until expended ;

Revision of Hinds’ and Cannon’s Precedents: “Salaries and
expenses”, $11,400;

GoverNMENT PrINTING OFFICE
OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENTS

“Salaries and expenses”, $400,000
GENERAL AccoUNTING OFFICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $5,600,000;
Unrrep Srates Tax Courr
“Salaries and expenses”, $58,000;
THE JUDICIARY

Svereme Courr or THE UNITED STATES

“Salaries”, $190,000;
«A utomobile for the Chief J ustice”, $1,000;
“Care of the building and grounds”, $18 300

215



216 PUBLIC LAW 93-305-JUNE 8, 1974 [88 Stat.

Customs Courr
“Salaries and expenses”, $83,000;
Courr or CraiMs
“Salaries and expenses”, $40,000;
Courts oF Apprars, Districr Courrs, ANp OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES

“Salaries of supporting personnel”, $6,550,000;

H {{)resenrtaztion by court-appointed counsel and operation of
defender organizations”, $175,000;

“Administrative Office of the United States Courts”, $302,000;

“Expenses of referees”, $640,000, to be derived from the Referces’
salary and expense fund established in pursuance of said Act, and, to
the extent of any deficiency in said fund, from any moneys in the
Treasury not otherwise appropriated ;

Feperan Jupician CeENTER

“Salaries and expenses”, $73,000;
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
Tae Warre House Orrice
“Salaries and expenses”, $650,000;
Execurive ResmENCE
“QOperating expenses”, $63,000;
SPECIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE PRESIDENT
“Special assistance to the President”, $17,000;
CounoiL or EcoNomic ADVISERS
“Salaries and expenses”, $38,000;
Councin oN INTERNATIONAL Economric Poricy
“Salaries and expenses”, $26,000;
Orrice oF MANAGEMENT AND BuUDGET
“Salaries and expenses”, $900,000;
Orrice or TrrEcoMmMmuNIcaTIONS Poricy
“Salaries and expenses”, $56,000;
SpecTanL, REPRESENTATIVE ¥OR TrRADE NEGOTIATIONS
“Salaries and expenses”, $19,000;



88 STAT. ] PUBLIC LAW 93-305—-JUNE 8, 1974 217

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
EcoNoMIC STABILIZATION ACTIVITIES
“Salaries and expenses”, $3,395,000;
Fore1iGN ASSISTANCE
ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE

“Administrative and other expenses”, $119,000, to be derived by
transfer from other appropriations under the heading Economic
assistance, fiscal year 1974 ;

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

“Office of the Secretary”, $683,000;

“Office of the Inspector General”, $989,000, and in addition, $284,000
shall be derived by transfer from the appropriation, “Food stamp
program” and merged with this appropriation ;

“Office of the General Counsel”, $572,000 ;

“Office of Management Services”, $308,000;

“Agricultural Research Service™, $12,353,000;

“Animal and Plant Health Inspeection Service”, $17,651,000;

“Cooperative State Research Service”, $148.000, to be derived by
transfer from the appropriation “Salaries and expenses”, Agricultural
Stabilization and Conservation Service, fiscal year 1974;

“Extension Service”, for “Federal administration and coordina-
tion”, $308,000, to be derived by transfer from “payments for the
nutrition and fumilg education program for low-income areas under
section 3(d) of the (Smith-Lever) Act”;

“National Agricultural Library”, $242,000, to be derived by transfer
from the appropriation for the “Cropland adjustment program”, fiscal

ear 1974;
y “Statistical Reporting Service”, $1,357,000, to be derived by transfer
from the appropriation for the “Cropland adjustment program”, fiscal
year 1974;

“Economic Research Service”, $1,307,000;

“Commodity Exchange Authority”, $214,000, to be derived by trans-
fer from the appropriation, “Salaries and expenses”, Agricultural
Stabilization :mdp Conservation Service, fiscal year 1974 ;

“Packers and Stockyards Administration”, $276,000;

“Farmer Cooperative Service”, $141,000;

“Foreign Agricultural Service”, $881,000;

Federa CmP Insurance Corporation: “Administrative and oper-
ating expenses”, $1,008,000, which may be paid from premium income;

“Rural Development Service”, $28,000;

Rural Electrification Administration: “Salaries and expenses”,
$769,000;

Farmers Home Administration : “Salaries and expenses”, $8,350,000 ;

Soil Conservation Service : “Conservation operations”, $5,457,000, to
remain available until expended ;

Agricultural Marketing Service: “Marketing services”, $2,222.000,
to be derived by transfer from the appropriation “Salaries and
expenses”, Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation Service, fiscal
year 1974;



218

PUBLIC LAW 93-305-JUNE 8, 1974 (88 StaT.

_“Funds for strengthening markets, income, and supply (section 32)”
(increase of $232,000 in the limitation on marketing agreements and
orders) ;

ForesT SERVICE

“Forest protection and utilization”, for “forest land management”,
$13,400,000, of which $55,000 for cooperative law enforcement shall
remain available until expended; “Forest research”, $3,400,000; and
“State and private forestry cooperation”, $262,000;

“Forest roads and trails (Liquidation of contract authority)”,
$5,500,000, to remain available until expended ;

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(JENERAL ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $550,000;
“Administration of economic development assistance programs”,

$1,100,000;
Socian AND EcoNoMIc STATISTICS ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,700,000;
“Periodic censuses and programs”, $1,300,000, to remain available
until expended;

DomesTic AND INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,600,000;
ForeieN Direcr InvestmEnT REGULATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $100,000;
MixoriTy BusiNess ENTERPRISE
“Minority business development”, $450,000, to remain available
until expended ;
Unrrep States Traver Service
“Salaries and expenses”, $100,000;
NATIONAL 'OCEANTC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

“Operations, research, and facilities”, $17,250,000, to remain avail-
able until expended, of which $2,178,000 shall be derived by transfer
from funds appropriated to support the vessel construction and sub-

sid‘y program 3
“ Administration of Pribilof Islands”, $155,000;
Scrence aANp TECHNOLOGY

“Scientific and technical research and services”, $7,350,000, to remain
available until expended ;

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION

“QOperations and training”, $1,800,000, to remain available until
expended ;



88 Srar. ] PUBLIC LAW 93-305—-JUNE 8, 1974

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY
MiuiTARY PERSONNEL

“Military personnel, Army”, $585,850,000 ;

*“Military personnel, Navy”, $308,650,000;

“Military personnel, Marine Corps”, $113,834,000;
“Military personnel, Air Force”, $564,950,000;
“Reserve personnel, Army”, $23,092,000;

“Reserve personnel, Navy”, $11,197,000;

“Reserve personnel, Marine Corps”, $1,5627,000;
“Reserve personnel, Air Force”, $6,885,000;
“National Guard personnel, Army”, $69,600,000;
“National Guard personnel, Air Force”, $7,583,000;

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

“Operation and maintenance, Army”, $260,400,000;
“Operation and maintenance, Navy”, $191,000,000;
“QOperation and maintenance, Marine Corps”, $13,500,000;
“Operation and maintenance, Air Force”, $155,000,000;
“Operation and maintenance, Defense Agencies”, $88,000,000;
“Operation and maintenance, Army Reserve”, $10,200,000;
“Operation and maintenance, Navy Reserve”, $3,300,000;
“Operation and maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve”, $48,000;
“Operation and maintenance, Air Force Reserve”, $7,700,000;
“Operation and maintenance, Army National Guard”, $20,800,000;
“Operation and maintenance, Air National Guard”, $16,375,000;
P “National Board for the Promotion of Rifle Practice, Army”,
10,000;
“Court of Military Appeals, Defense”, $50,000;

ResearcH, DeveLormeNT, TEsT, AND EvALUATION

“Research, development, test, and evaluation, Army”, $26,914,000,
to remain available for obligation until June 30, 1975;

“Research, development, test, and evaluation, Navy”, $28,885,000,
to remain available for obligation until June 30, 1975;

“Research, development, test, and evaluation, Air Force”,
$22,093,000, to remain available for obligation until June 30, 1975;

“Research, development, test, and evaluation, Defense agencies”,
$3,761,000, to remain available for obligation until June 30, 1975;

Fammuy Housineg

_ “Family housing, Defense”, $3,866,000 (and an increase of $3,866,000
in the limitation on Department of Defense, operation, maintenance) ;

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
DEPARTMENT oF THE ARMY
Cores or Excineers—Crvin
“General expenses”, $2,200,000 ;
Sorprers’ AND AmrmEen’s HoMme

“Operation and maintenance”, $516,000;

219



220

PUBLIC LAW 93-305-]JUNE 8, 1974 [88 StaAT.

Tae Panama Canarn
CANAL ZONE GOVERNMENT
“Operating expenses”, $1,000,000.
PANAMA CANAL COMPANY

“Limitation on general and administrative expenses” (increase of
$1,294,000 in the limitation on general and administrative expenses) ;

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
Foop Axp Drueé ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $5,370,000, to be derived by transfer from
the appropriation for “Health manpower”, fiscal year 1974 ;

Heavra SErvICES AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

“Saint Elizabeths Hospital”, $3,784,000, to be derived by transfer
from the appropriation for “Mental health”, fiscal year 1974;

“Health services delivery”, $2,470,000, to be derived by transfer
from the appropriation for “Health services planning ang develop-
ment”, fiscal year 1974;

“Preventive health services”, $1,789,000, to be derived by transfer
from the appropriation for “Health services planning and develop-
ment”, fiscal year 1974;

“National health statistics”, $1,024,000, to be derived by transfer
from the appropriation for “Health services planning and develop-
ment”, fiscal year 1974;

“Office of the Administrator”, $945,000, to be derived by transfer
from the appropriation for “Health services planning and develop-
ment”, fiscal year 1974;

“Indian health services”, $9,410,000, to be derived by transfer from
the appropriation for “Mental health”, fiscal year 1974;

Narronarn InstiTuTes oF HeavrH

“National Library of Medicine”, $458,000 to be derived by transfer
from the appropriation for “Research resources”, fiscal year 1974;

“Office oF the Director”, $903,000, to be derived by transfer from the
appropriation for “Research resources”, fiscal year 1974;

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR EDUCATION

“Salaries and expenses, Assistant Secretary for Education”,
$124,000, to be derived by transfer from the appropriation for
“Library resources”, fiscal year 1974;

Orrice or EpucaTioN

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,500,000, to be derived by transfer from
the appropriation for “Library resources”, fiscal year 1974;

Nationan Instrrure oF Epvcation

“National Institute of Education”, $700,000, to be derived by trans-
fer from the appropriation for “Library resources”, fiscal year 1974 ;



88 StaT. ] PUBLIC LAW 93-305-]JUNE 8, 1974

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

“Special benefits for disabled coal miners”, $1,746,000, to be derived
by transfer from the appropriation for “Elementary and secondary
education”, fiscal year 1974;

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

“Office for Civil Rights”, $1,302,000, to be derived by transfer from
the appropriation for “Child development”, fiscal year 1974 ;

“Office of Consumer Affairs”, $82,000, to be derived by transfer
from the appropriation for «Child development”, fiscal year 1974;

“Departmental management”, $5,096,000, to be derived by transfer
from the appropriation for “Child development”, fiscal year 1974;

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
Housing PropuctioNn AND MorTGAGE CREDIT

“Salaries and expenses, Housing production and mortgage credit
programs”, $126,000;

“Limitation on administrative and nonadministrative expenses,
Federal Housing Administration” (increase of $365,000 in the limi-
tation on administrative expenses and increase of $945,000 in the limi-
tation on nonadministrative expenses) ;

“Limitation on administrative expenses, Government National
Mortgage Association” (increase of $22,000 in the limitation on admin-
istrative expenses) ;

Housing MANAGEMENT

“Salaries and expenses, Housing management programs”, $621,000;

CommuNITY PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT

“Salaries and expenses, Community planning and management pro-
grams”, $225,000 ;
Comymunrry DeveropMENT

“Salaries and expenses, Community development programs”,
$591,000;
Researcu anp TecaNoLoey

“Research and technology” (increase of $109,000 in the limitation
on administrative expenses) ;

Fam Housine anp EqQuar OpPPORTUNITY
“Fair housing and equal opportunity”, $231,000;
DePARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

“General departmental management”, $119,000;

“Salaries and expenses, Office of general counsel”, $87,000;
“Salaries and expenses, Office of inspector general”, $174,000;
“Administration and staff services”, $190,000;

“Regional management and services”, $444,000;

221



222 PUBLIC LAW 93-305-JUNE 8, 1974 (88 Srar.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau or LAND MANAGEMENT

“Management of lands and resources”, $5,000,000;

BureaUu or INDIAN AFFAIRS

“Education and welfare services”, $10,400,000;
“Resources management”, $4,500,,0(}0
“General administrative expenses”, $350, 000;

Bureav or Ourpoor RECREATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $300,000;
“Land and water conserva.tlon” (increase of $350,000 in the limita-
tion on administrative expenses) ;

(GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
“Surveys, investigations, and research”, $9,500,000;
Bureau or Mines
“Mines and minerals”, $6,746,000;
Bureau or Sporr Fisaeres AND WILDLIFE
“Resource management”, $5,250,000;
NarroNnan Parg SERVICE

“Operation of the National Park System”, $10,700,000;
“Preservation of historic properties”, $283, 000 to remain available
until expended;

Orrice or WaTer RusourcEs RESEARCH
“Salaries and expenses”, $80,000;

Bureau or RECLAMATION

“General administrative expenses”, $1,200,000, to be derived from
the reclamation fund;

BoNNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION
“Operation and maintenance”, $1,833,000;
SoUTHEWESTERN PPOWER ADMINISTRATION
“Operation and maintenance”, $67,000;
OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
“Salaries and expenses”, $590,000;

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,070,000;
“Departmental operations”, $340,000;



88 Star. ] PUBLIC LAW 93-305—-JUNE 8, 1974

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Lrearn AcriviTies AND (GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses, general administration”, $900,000;
“Salaries and expenses, general legal activities”, $3,250,000;
“Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division”, $1,010,000;

“Salaries and expenses, United States attorneys and marshals”,

$6,650,000 ;
I‘Saf:n-ie;:.: and expenses, Community Relations Service”, $233,000;

Froerar, Bureavu or INvEsTIGATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $25,788,000;
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $10,406,000;
Feveran PrisoN SysTeEM
“Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons”, $8,103,000;
Feperan PrisoN INpUsTRIES, INCORPORATED

“Limitation on administrative and vocational training expenses,
Federal Prison Industries, Incorporated” ?ncraase of $79,000 in the
limitation on administrative e and of $350,000 in the limitation
on vocational training expenses; -

Drue ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $5,434,000;

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

LABOR-MANAGEMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $898,000;
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,218,000;
Bureav or Lasor SraTistics

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,235,000, of which $444,000 shall be avail-
able, in addition to the amount heretofore made available, for expenses
of revising the Consumer Price Index;

DrePARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,249,000, of which $24,000 shall be avail-
able, in addition to the amount heretofore made available, for the
President’s Committee on Employment of the Handicapped.

223



224 PUBLIC LAW 93-305-JUNE 8, 1974 (88 Srar.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

ApMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
“Salaries and expenses”, $13,130,000;

“Acquisition, operation, and maintenance of buildings abroad”,
$185,000, to remain available until expended;

INTERNATIONAL ORGANTZATIONS AND CONFERENCES

“Missions to international organizations”, $226,000;
“International trade negotiations”, $44,000;

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS

International Boundary and Water Commission, United States and
Mexico: “Salaries and expenses”, $311,000;

“ American sections, international commissions”, $53,000 ;

“International fisheries commissions”, $58,000 ;

EpvcaTioNAn EXCHANGE

“Mutual educational and cultural exchange activities”, $787,000;

OrtHER
“Migration and refugee assistance”, $25,000;
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Coast Guarp
“Operating expenses”, $39,500,000;
“Reserve training”, $1,770,000;
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

“Operations”, $82,000,000 ;
“Operation and maintenance, National Capital Airports”, $342,000;

FeperaL Hicaway ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $300,000 and in addition, not to exceed
$5,000,000 shall be transferred from the appropriation for “Federal-
aid highways (liquidation of contract authorization) (Trust fund)”;

Narronarn HicawAay TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

“Traffic and highway safety”, $1,000,000, to be derived by transfer
from the appropriation “Emergency Rail Facilities Restoration”;

Feperar, RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

“Office of the Administrator, salaries and expenses”, $200,000, to be
derived by transfer from the appropriation “Emergency Rail Facilities
Restoration™;

“Railroad Safety”, $448,000, of which $111,000 is to be derived by
:'_ransfer from the appropriation “Emergency Rail Facilities Restora-

lon'!‘.‘ ;



88 StaT. ] PUBLIC LAW 93-305—-JUNE 8, 1974 225

SaiNT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

“Limitation on administrative expenses, Saint Lawrence Seaway
Development Corporation”, (increase of $26,000 in the limitation on
administrative expenses) ;

NarroNaL TrRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

“Salaries and expenses”, $280,000;

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

“Salaries and expenses”, $950,000;

Frperar Law EnNrorcEMENT TrRAINING CENTER

“Salaries and expenses”, $50,000;

BuUreAU oF ACCOUNTS

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,300,000;

Bureavu or Avrcoson, ToBAcco, AND FIREARMS

“Salaries and expenses”, $5,448,000;

Bureav or Customs

“Salaries and expenses”, $15,500,000;

Bureau or THE MiINT

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,915,000;

Boreau or TEE PuBnic DEsT

“Administering the public debt”, $1,880,000;

InTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,400,000;

“Accounts, collection and taxpayer service”, $36,000,000, including
$5,240,000 for temporary employment in addition to that heretofore
authorized ;

“Compliance”, $44,000,000;

OrricE oF THE TREASURER

“Salaries and expenses”, $800,000;

UntrEp StaTeEs SECRET SERVICE

“Salaries and expenses”, $3,350,000;

ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

“Operating expenses”, $11,200,000, to remain available until
expended ;



226 PUBLIC LAW 93-305-JUNE 8, 1974 [88 StarT.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

“Research and development”, $1,200,000;
“Abatement and control”, $2,300,000;
“Enforcement”, $1,000,000;

“Agency and regional management”, $1,100,000;

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
Pusric Bumping Service
“QOperating expenses”, $11,250,000;
FeperaL SupPLY SERVICE
“Operating expenses”, $5,950,000;
NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORD SERVICE

“Operating expenses”, $850,000;
“Records declassification”, $85,000;

Avromarep Darsa ANp TELECOMMUNCIATIONS SERVICE
*Operating expenses”, $500,000;
ProperTy MANAGEMENT AND DISPOSAL SERVICE
“Operating expenses”, $1,700,000;
OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

“Salaries and expenses”, $200,000;

“Consumer Information Center”, $30,000;

“Indian tribal claims”, $90,000;

“Administrative Operations Fund”, In addition to the amount avail-
able for obligation in this account, $2,957,000 shall also be available
for such obligation;

EnmrerGENCY PREPAREDNESS

“Salaries and expenses”, $250,000;
“Defense mobilization functions of Federal agencies”, $260,000;

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMINISTRATION

“Research and program management”, $37,600,000;
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

“Medical care”, $143,377,000;

“Medical administration and miscellaneous operating expenses”,
$1,463,000;

‘General operating expenses”, $21,623,000;

“Construction, minor projects”, $315,000, to remain available until
expended ;



88 Srar. ] PUBLIC LAW 93-305-JUNE 8, 1974

OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
Acrion

*(Operating exlpenses, domestic programs”, $899,000;
*International Programs, Peace Corps”, $1,000,000;

AMmERICAN Barrie MonumeENTs COMMISSION

“Salaries and expenses”, $300,000;

Arms CoNTROL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY

*Arms control and disarmament activities”, $330,000;

Civi. AeroNAUTICS BoArD

“Salaries and expenses”, $770,000;

Civin Service CoMMISSION

“Salaries and expenses”, $4,700,000; together with an additional
amount of $1,016,800 for current fiscal year administrative expenses
for the retirement and insurance programs to be transferred from the
appropriate trust funds of the Commission in amounts determined by
the Commission without regard to other statutes;

Feperar Laeor Revrations CouNcin
“Salaries and expenses”, $57,000;
CommissioNn oF FiNe Arts

*Salaries and expenses”, $10,000;

Commission oN Crvin RieHTS
*Salaries and expenses”, $250,000;

Equar Emproyment OrporruNiry CoMMISSION

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,400,000;

Farm CreEpIT ADMINISTRATION

“Ifin:!itat_,ion on administrative expenses” (increase of $126,000 in
the limitation on administrative expenses) ;

Feperar ComyunicaTioNs CoMMISSION

“Salaries and expenses”, $295,000;

Feperarn, Home Loaxn Bank BoaArp

“Limitation on administrative and nonadministrative expenses, Fed-
eral Home Loan Bank Board” (increase of $450,000 in the limitation
on administrative expenses and increase of $430,000 in the limitation
on nonadministrative expenses) ;

227



228 PUBLIC LAW 93-305-JUNE 8, 1974 [88 Star.
Feperar, Marrrive CoMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $385,000;
FepeEran, MEepiaTioN AND CONCILIATION SERVICE
*Salaries and expenses”, $770,000;
Feperan Power CoMMIssioN
*“Salaries and expenses”, $1,500,000;
FepEraL Trape CoMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,896,000 ;
Foreien Craims SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
*Salaries and expenses”, $42,000;
Hisroricar anp Memoriarn CoMMIssIONs
American Revolution Bicentennial Administration
“Salaries and expenses”, $130,000 ;
Inpran Cramms CoMMISSION
*Salaries and expenses”, $78,000;
Apvisory CoMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS
*Salaries and expenses”, $70,000;
IntERsTATE CoMMERCE COMMISSION
*“Salaries and expenses”, $2,340,000;
Narronan Caprran Praxnzine CommissioN
*Salaries and expenses”, $100,000;
Natronan Councin oN Inprax OQprorTUNTTY
“Salaries and expenses”, $7,000.
Nationan Laeor RevaTions Boarp
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,007,000;
Narionar, MepraTioN Boarp
“Salaries and expenses”, $63,000;
Narionan ScieNceE FouNDATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,860,000: (and an increase of $1,860,000
in the limitation on program development and management) ;



88 StaT. ] PUBLIC LAW 93-305—JUNE 8, 1974
RaiLroap ReTiREMENT Boarp

“Limitation on salaries and expenses” (increase in the limitation
on salaries and expenses of $1,387,000, to be derived from the railroad
retirement accounts) ;

Renegoriarion Boarp

“Salaries and expenses”, $115,000;

SecuriTiEs AND ExcHANGE COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,200,000, of which $160,000 shall be avail-

able for expenses of travel.
SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM
“Salaries and expenses”, $4,250,000;
Syary BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $4,300,000, of which $3,450,000 shall be
derived by transfer from the “Business loan and investment fund”
from the “Disaster loan fund”, and from the “Lease and surety bon
guarantees revolving fund”;

SarTHSONIAN INSTITUTION

“Salaries and expenses”, $3,105,000;
“Science information exchange”, $45,000 ;
“Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art”, $370,000;

Tarrr CoMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $300,000;
Untrep StaTEs INFORMATION AGENOY

“Salaries and expenses”, $7,062,000;
“Special international exhibitions”, $1388,000, to remain available
until expended ;
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

(Ovur or Districr oF Corumsra Fuxps)

“General operating expenses”, $1,487,000, of which $16,321 shall be
payable from the highway fund (including $4,102 from the motor
vehicle parking acmuntzé 2,663 from the water fund, and $1,155 from
the sanitary sewage wor d

“Public safety”, $1,398,000;

“Education”, $1,261,000;

“Recreation”, $240;000;

“Human Resources”, $2,737,000;

“Highways and Traffic”, $394,000, of which $340,721 shall be pay-
able from the highway fund;

229



230 PUBLIC LAW 93-305—JUNE 8, 1974 [88 StaT.

“Environmental Services”, $1,191,000, of which $333,830 shall be
payable from the water fund, and $247,863 from the sanitary sewage
works fund.

Division oF ExpPENsES

The sums appropriated herein for the District of Columbia shall be
paid out of the general fund of the District of Columbia, except as
otherwise specifically provided.

ANNEXED BUDGETS

Exporr-Imrort BANK oF THE UNITED STATES

“Limitation on administrative expenses” (Increase of $525,000 in
the limitation on administrative expenses).

TITLE III

Fiscarn Year 1973 Rerroactive Pay Cosrs

Sec. 301. For costs arising from the fiscal year 1973 pay increases
granted by or pursuant to the Federal Pay Comparability Act of
R g 1970 and the Act of December 16, 1967 (81 Stat. 649), for any branch
f of the Federal Government or the municipal government of the Dis-
trict of Columbia, to be available immediately, such amounts as may
be necessary, to be determined as hereinafter provided in this title,
but no appropriation, fund, limitation, or authorization may be
increased pursuant to the provisions of this title in an amount in excess
of the cost to such appropriation, fund, limitation, or authorization
related to increased compensation pursuant to such statutes,

Sec. 302. Whenever any officer referred to in section 303 of this
title shall determine that he has exhausted the possibilities of meetin
the cost of pay increases, first, through the use of the unobligate
balances of the fiscal year 1973 appropriations, funds, limitations, or
authorizations proper{y chargeable with the costs in fiscal year 1973,
which are hereby restored and made available for this purpose, and,
secondly, through the use of the corresponding appropriations, funds,
limitations, or authorizations for the fiscal year 1974, he shall certify
the additional amount required to meet such costs for each appropria-
tion, fund, limitation, or authorization under his administrative con-
trol, and with respect to retired pay he shall certify the additional
amount required for the fiscal year 1974 costs resulting from such pa
increases in fiscal year 1973, and the amounts so certified shall be adde:
to the pertinent appropriation, fund, limitation, or authorization for
the fiscal year 1974 : Provided, That any certification made under the
authority of this section by an officer in or under the executive branch
of the Federal Government shall be valid only when approved by the
Director of the Office of Management and Budget.

Skc. 303. For the pu s of the certifications authorized by section
302 of this title, the following officers shall be deemed to have admin-
istrative control of appropriations, funds, limitations, or authoriza-
tions available within their respective organization units—

(a) The legislative branch:

The Clerk of the House;
The Secretary of the Senate;



88 Srar. ] PUBLIC LAW 93-305—JUNE 8, 1974

The Librarian of Congress;

The Architect of the Capitol ;

The Public Printer;

The Comptroller General of the United States;

The Chief Judge of the United States Tax Court;

The chairman of any commission in or under the legislative
branch.

(b) For the Judiciary:

The Administrative Officer of the United States Courts;
The Marshal of the Supreme Court.
(¢) For the executive branch: :
The head of each department, agency, or corporation in or under
the executive branch. 4
(d) For the municipal government of the District of Columbia:
The Commissioner of the District of Columbia.

Skc. 304. Obligations or expenditures incurred for pay increases and
related costs pursuant to this title, shall not be regarded or reported
as violations of section 3679 of the Revised Statutes, as amended (31
U.S.C. 665).

Sec. 305. (a) Amounts made available by this title shall be derived
firom the same source as the appropriation, fund, limitation, or author-
ization to which such amounts are added.

(b) Appropriations made pursuant to this title shall be recorded
on the books of the Government as of June 30, 1974 : Provided, That no
appropriation made by this title shall be warranted after August 15,
1974,

(¢) A complete report of the appropriations made by or pursuant
to this title shall be made not later than September 15, 1974, by the
officers described in section 303 to the Director of the Office of Manage-
ment and Budget, who shall compile and transmit to the Congress a
consolidated report not later than October 15,1974.

Skc. 306, With respect to the application of Executive Order Num-
bered 11691 of December 15, 19‘?2, as amended by Executive Order
Numbered 11777 of April 12, 1974, relating to the change from Janu-
ary 1, 1973, to October 1, 1972, as the effective date for certain adjust-
ments of rates of pay of certain statutory pay systems, the Clerk of
the House of Representatives, in the administration of and in accord-
ance with section 5 of the Federal Pay Comparability Act of 1970 (84
Stat. 1952-53; Public Law 91-656), with respect to each employee or
former employee who was on the employment rolls of the House for
any period occurring on or after October 1, 1972, and ending at the
close of December 31, 1972, whose pay was disbursed in such period by
the Clerk of the House, may make adjustments in the rate of pay of
such emﬁnloyea or former employee for such period who was then on
the employment rolls of the House, if, in the determination of the
Clerk, the pay fixing authority governing the adjustment of pay under
such Executive Order Numbered 11691, as in effect on January 1, 1973,
has changed.

TITLE IV

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 401. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless
expressly so provided herein.

£c. 402. Except where specifically increased or decreased elsewhere
in this Act, the restrictions contained within appropriations, or pro-

231

Report to
Congress.

5 USC 5332
note.

2 USC 60a note.

Fiscal year
limitation.



232

Retroactive pay
increases,

North Vietnam
reconstruction

funde, prohibition.

U.S. combat
activities in
Southeast Asia,

funds, prohibition.

June B, 1974

[H. R.11223]

Vessels.

Exchange con=
tracts, amend=-
ment.

81 Stat. 581.

PUBLIC LAW 93-306—-JUNE 8, 1974 [88 Srar.

visions affecting appropriations or other funds, available during the
fiscal year 1974, limiting the amounts which may be expended for per-
sonal services, or for purposes involving personal services, or amounts

which may be transferred between appropriations or authorizations
available for or involving such services, are hereby increased to the
:xtlent necessary to meet increased pay costs authorized by or pursuant
o law.

Skc. 403. Applicable appropriations or funds available for the fiscal
year 1974 shall also be availa{ile for payment of prior fiscal year obli-
ggiilons for retroactive pay increases granted pursuant to 5 U.S.C.

Skc. 404. No funds appropriated in this Act shall be expended to
aid or assist in the reconstruction of the Democratic Republic of Viet-
nam (North Vietnam).

Skc. 405. None of the funds herein appropriated may be obligated
or exﬁended to finance directly or indirectly combat activities by
United States military forces in or over or from off the shores of North
Vietnam, South Vietnam, Laos, or Cambodia.

Skc. 406. Appropriations and authority provided in this Act shall be
available from June 1, 1974, and all obligations incurred in anticipa-
tion of the agpmpriations and authority provided in this Act are
hereby ratified and confirmed if otherwise in accordance with the
provisions of this Act.

Approved June 8, 1974.

Public Law 93-306
AN ACT
To authorize amendment of contracts relating to the exchange of certain vessels

for conversion and operation in unsubsidized service between the west coast
of the United States and the territory of Guam.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary
of Commerce (hereinafter referred to as the “Secretary”), acting by
and through the Maritime Administration, is authorized to remove
from any and all contracts made under authority of the Act of Decem-
ber 14, 1967 (Public Law 90-195) or otherwise affecting the two
C—4-type vessels traded out under authority of that Act, the terms
and conditions which were deemed necessary to insure that if the
person who acquired the two C—4-type vessels discontinues his opera-
tion of unsubsidized service between the west coast of the United
States and the territory of Guam, the vessels will be sold to his sue-
cessor in such service at their fair and reasonable value as determined
by the Secretary, and any other requirements the Secretary deter-
mined were necessary to insure continued operation of the two C—4-
type vessels in such unsubsidized service. At the request of the other
party to any such contract, the Secretary shall amend such contract
in accordance with the provisions of this Act.

Approved June 8, 1974,



		Superintendent of Documents
	2013-05-02T13:21:20-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




